

No. 10-637

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

ERIC GREENE,
Petitioner,

v.

JON FISHER,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF TEXAS, DELAWARE, FLORIDA, KENTUCKY,
MAINE, MICHIGAN, MONTANA, NORTH DAKOTA,
PENNSYLVANIA, UTAH, WASHINGTON, WISCONSIN
AND WYOMING AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

DANIEL T. HODGE
First Assistant Attorney
General

DON CLEMMER
Deputy Attorney General for
Criminal Justice

EDWARD L. MARSHALL
Chief, Postconviction
Litigation Division

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
jonathan.mitchell@oag.state.tx.us
(512) 936-1700

[Additional Counsel Listed
On Inside Cover]

ADDITIONAL AMICI COUNSEL

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, III
Attorney General of Delaware

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General of Florida

JACK CONWAY
Attorney General of Kentucky

WILLIAM J. SCHNEIDER
Attorney General of Maine

BILL SCHUETTE
Attorney General of Michigan

STEVE BULLOCK
Attorney General of Montana

WAYNE STENEHJEM
Attorney General of North Dakota

LINDA L. KELLY
Attorney General of Pennsylvania

MARK L. SHURTLEFF
Attorney General of Utah

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General of Washington

J.B. VAN HOLLEN
Attorney General of Wisconsin

GREGORY A. PHILLIPS
Attorney General of Wyoming

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Relevant Statutory Provisions.....	1
Statement	2
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	5
I. Greene’s Arguments Cannot Be Reconciled With the Past-Tense Verbs in Section 2254(d)(1).....	5
II. Section 2254(d) Does Not Alter <i>Teague’s</i> Non-Retroactivity Doctrine, But Rather Establishes a Separate and Independent Relitigation Bar to Habeas Relief.....	10
III. This Court’s Interpretations of Section 2254(d) in <i>Lockyer, Yarborough, Carey,</i> and <i>Pinholster</i> Represent Holdings, Not Dicta.....	16
IV. Greene Had the Opportunity to Seek Correction of the State-Court Rulings By Filing a Certiorari Petition With This Court	21
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006)	4, 15, 17, 20, 21
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992)	5
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1388 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Foxworth v. St. Amand</i> , 570 F.3d 414 (1st Cir. 2009).....	3, 19-20
<i>Gray v. Maryland</i> , 523 U.S. 185 (1998)	2
<i>Greene v. Palakovich</i> , 606 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....	2, 3, 4, 17
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987)	10
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011)	11
<i>Horn v. Banks</i> , 536 U.S. 266 (2002) (per curiam).....	11
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961)	18
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	18

<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	18
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	18
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	17, 18
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michael Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000)	5
<i>Terry Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004)	4, 15, 16, 20
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2)	13
Other Authorities	
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>One Case At A Time: Judicial Minimalism on the Supreme Court</i> (Harvard University Press 2001)	18
Michael Abramowicz & Maxwell Stearns, <i>Defining Dicta</i> , 57 STAN. L. REV. 953 (2005)	18
